

No. 18-9526

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

JIMCY MCGIRT,
Petitioner,

v.

OKLAHOMA,
Respondent.

On Writ of Certiorari
to the Oklahoma Court of Criminal Appeals

REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONER

IAN HEATH GERSHENGORN
Counsel of Record
ZACHARY C. SCHAUF
ALLISON M. TJEMSLAND*
JENNER & BLOCK LLP
1099 New York Ave., NW
Suite 900
Washington, DC 20001
(202) 639-6000
igershengorn@jenner.com

**Not admitted in D.C.;
supervised by principals of the
Firm*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

INTRODUCTION 1

ARGUMENT..... 3

I. The Creek Nation Had A Reservation..... 3

 A. The Creek Were Given A
 “Reservation.” 3

 B. The Creek Domain Is Not A
 “Dependent Indian Community.” 7

 C. Oklahoma’s “Dependent Indian
 Community” Theory Does Not
 Explain Post-Statehood Events..... 10

II. Congress Never Disestablished The Creek
Reservation. 11

 A. No Text Disestablished The Creek
 Reservation. 12

 B. Oklahoma’s “Context” Arguments
 Fail..... 16

 C. Oklahoma’s “Subsequent History”
 Arguments Fail..... 18

III. Congress Did Not Transfer To Oklahoma
Jurisdiction Over The Creek Reservation..... 20

IV. Oklahoma’s Claims About Consequences
Are Overstated. 24

CONCLUSION 26

ADDENDUM

Quit Claim Deed from the City of Tulsa to
C.W. Robertson, Sr. (June 25, 1906),
available from <http://www.countyclerk.tulsacounty.org/Home/Land> 1a

Quit Claim Deed from the City of Tulsa to
Dane M. Jackson (Jan. 28, 2019), *available
from* <http://www.countyclerk.tulsacounty.org/Home/Land>..... 3a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Alaska v. Native Village of Venetie Tribal Government</i> , 522 U.S. 520 (1998).....	7, 8
<i>Atlantic & Pacific Railroad Co. v. Mingus</i> , 165 U.S. 413 (1897).....	6
<i>Bates v. Clark</i> , 95 U.S. 204 (1877)	7
<i>Buster v. Wright</i> , 135 F. 947 (8th Cir. 1905).....	15
<i>Cherokee Nation v. Journeycake</i> , 155 U.S. 196 (1894)	6
<i>City of Sherrill v. Oneida Indian Nation of New York</i> , 544 U.S. 197 (2005).....	25
<i>DeCoteau v. District County Court for Tenth Judicial District</i> , 420 U.S. 425 (1975)	14
<i>Delaware Indians v. Cherokee Nation</i> , 193 U.S. 127 (1904).....	6
<i>Donnelly v. United States</i> , 228 U.S. 243 (1913).....	4, 5
<i>Dowell v. School Board of Oklahoma City Public Schools</i> , 219 F. Supp. 427 (W.D. Okla. 1963).....	23
<i>Hagen v. Utah</i> , 510 U.S. 399 (1994).....	12
<i>Harjo v. Kleppe</i> , 420 F. Supp. 1110 (D.D.C. 1976), <i>aff'd</i> , 581 F.2d 949 (D.C. Cir. 1978)	15
<i>Henry v. City of Muskogee</i> , 986 P.2d 1151 (Okla. Civ. App. 1999)	14

<i>Hydro Resources, Inc. v. U.S. E.P.A.</i> , 608 F.3d 1131 (10th Cir. 2010).....	7-8
<i>Maxey v. Wright</i> , 54 S.W. 807 (Indian Terr. 1900).....	6
<i>Minnesota v. Hitchcock</i> , 185 U.S. 373 (1902).....	4
<i>Montana v. United States</i> , 450 U.S. 544 (1981).....	6
<i>Morris v. Hitchcock</i> , 194 U.S. 384 (1904).....	14
<i>Mosier v. Momsen</i> , 74 P. 905 (Okla. 1903).....	14
<i>Murphy v. Royal</i> , 875 F.3d 896 (10th Cir. 2017).....	3
<i>Nebraska v. Parker</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1072 (2016)	12, 17, 18, 25
<i>Oneida County v. Oneida Indian Nation of New York</i> , 470 U.S. 226 (1985).....	16
<i>Organized Village of Kake v. Egan</i> , 369 U.S. 60 (1962)	16
<i>Rosebud Sioux Tribe v. Kneip</i> , 430 U.S. 584 (1977)	12
<i>Scott v. Epperson</i> , 284 P. 19 (Okla. 1930)	22-23
<i>Solem v. Bartlett</i> , 465 U.S. 463 (1984).....	12, 17
<i>Spalding v. Chandler</i> , 160 U.S. 394 (1896).....	9
<i>State v. Romero</i> , 142 P.3d 887 (N.M. 2006)	10
<i>The New York Indians</i> , 72 U.S. (5 Wall.) 761 (1866)	9
<i>United States v. Celestine</i> , 215 U.S. 278 (1909)....	4, 16

<i>United States v. Creek Nation</i> , 295 U.S. 103 (1935)	9
<i>United States v. Elliott</i> , 131 F.2d 720 (10th Cir. 1942).....	5
<i>United States v. John</i> , 437 U.S. 634 (1978).....	3, 7
<i>United States v. McGowan</i> , 302 U.S. 535 (1938)	8
<i>United States v. Sandoval</i> , 231 U.S. 28 (1913)	8, 9
<i>Winebrenner v. Forney</i> , 189 U.S. 148 (1903)	6

STATUTES

Act of Feb. 28, 1809, 2 Stat. 527.....	9
Act of May 26, 1824, 4 Stat. 75	9
Act of May 28, 1830, ch. 148, 4 Stat. 411	5
Act of June 30, 1834, 4 Stat. 740	9
Act of Mar. 3, 1873, ch. 322, 17 Stat. 626	4
Act of May 2, 1890, ch. 182, 26 Stat. 81	22
Act of Feb. 13, 1891, 26 Stat. 749.....	4
Act of June 7, 1897, ch. 3, 30 Stat. 62	21
Act of Mar. 1, 1901, ch. 676, 31 Stat. 861 ("Allotment Agreement").....	13, 14
Act of Apr. 26, 1906, ch. 1876, 34 Stat. 137 ("Five Tribes Act").....	19
Act of May 8, 1906, ch. 2348, 34 Stat. 183	24
Act of June 16, 1906, ch. 3335, 34 Stat. 267 ("Enabling Act")	22, 23

Act of June 21, 1906, ch. 3504, 34 Stat. 325	19
Act of Mar. 4, 1907, ch. 2911, 34 Stat. 1286	23
Act of May 27, 1908, ch. 199, 35 Stat. 312	19
Act of June 26, 1936, ch. 831, 49 Stat. 1967	19
Okla. Stat. Ann. tit. 16, § 18.....	14
Okla. R.L. § 1170 (1911)	14
Treaty between United States and Cherokee Nation, July 19, 1866, 14 Stat. 799.....	4
Treaty with the Creeks, Mar. 24, 1832, 7 Stat. 366	5
Treaty with the Creeks, Feb. 14, 1833, 7 Stat. 417	5
Treaty with the Creek, June 14, 1866, 14 Stat. 785	4
Treaty with the Weas, Oct. 2, 1818, 7 Stat. 186.....	9
Treaty with the Wyandots, etc., Sept. 29, 1817, 7 Stat. 160.....	6

LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS

47 Cong. Globe (1873).....	6
11 Cong. Rec. 2351 (1881)	6
16 Cong. Rec. 934 (1885)	11
40 Cong. Rec. 2977 (1906)	17
S. Doc. 54-111, 2d Sess. (1897).....	17
S. Doc. 59-143, 1st. Sess. (1906).....	7

<i>Statehood for Oklahoma: Hearing Before the H. Comm. on the Territories, 58th Cong. (1904)</i>	17
--	----

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Brief for Petitioners, <i>Nebraska v. Parker</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1072 (2016) (No. 14–1406).....	17
Brief for United States as Amicus Curiae Supporting Petitioner, <i>Oklahoma v. Brooks</i> , 490 U.S. 1031 (1989) (No. 88-1147).....	26
Angie Debo, <i>And Still the Waters Run</i> (1940)	18
Department of the Interior, Census Office, Report on Indians Taxed and Indians Not Taxed in the U.S. (1894)	7
Mansfield’s Digest of Statutes of Arkansas, ch. 29 (1884)	21
Petition for Certiorari, <i>Oklahoma v. Brooks</i> , 490 U.S. 1031 (1989) (No. 88-1147)	3
